MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 19

RESOLVE, in Favor of the National Guard Association.

National Guard Association; appropriation. Resolved: That the adjutant general be, and hereby is, authorized to pay to the National Guard Association of the United States the sum of \$657 from the military fund for the support of the national guard to cover an assessment of 20c per capita made by such association; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$657 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946, and the sum of \$657 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, from the military fund for the support of the national guard to be paid to the National Guard Association of the United States to cover an assessment of 20c per capita made by such association.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 20

RESOLVE, Authorizing Conveyance of the Interest of the State in Certain Land in Township 1, Range 1, N.B.K.P. in Somerset County.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Coburn Heirs, Inc. of Skowhegan, the interest of the state in lot 174 of the cottage lot in township 1, range 1, N.B.K.P., known as Rockwood Strip, in Somerset county, according to a survey and plan of said lots made by J. C. Hutchinson in 1913; and be it further

Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Guy M. Whitten, of Rockwood, the interest of the state in lots 136 and 137 of the cottage lot in township 1, range 1, N. B. K. P., known as Rockwood Strip, in Somerset county, according to a survey and plan of said lots made by J. C. Hutchinson in 1913.

Effective July 21, 1945